

KING COUNTY

ATTACHMENT 1

Signature Report

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

March 11, 2016

Ordinance

	Proposed No. 2016-0091.2	Sponsors Dembowski
1	AN ORDINANCE amo	ending the grant award process for
2	the WaterWorks grant	program; and amending Ordinance
3	18031, Section 1.	
4	STATEMENT OF FACTS:	
5	1. The 2015/2016 Biennial Bu	adget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941, Section
6	110, Proviso P2, states that \$2,	000,000 of the appropriation for wastewater
7	treatment shall not be expende	d or encumbered until the King County
8	council adopts an ordinance es	tablishing the grant award process and
9	criteria for the WaterWorks gr	ant program.
10	2. The WaterWorks grant prog	gram will allocate funding to local and
11	regional governments, including	ng King County, nonprofit organizations and
12	community organizations. Bus	sinesses which partner with the county,
13	nonprofit groups, cities, counti	es, special purpose districts or tribes for the
14	purpose of water quality impro	evement projects within the King County
15	wastewater service area, will a	lso be eligible to receive funding.
16	3. Ordinance 18031 establishe	ed the grant award criteria and process for
17	the WaterWorks grant progran	n in accordance with Ordinance 17941,
18	Section 110, Proviso P2. Attac	chment A to this ordinance, amends the
19	adopted process for implement	eation of the WaterWorks grant program.

20	4. This ordinance alters the composition of the WaterWorks grant ranking
21	committee and allows the council to specify additional priorities for
22	evaluating applications by motion each year.
23	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
24	SECTION 1. Ordinance 18031, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:
25	The WaterWorks Grants Program Implementation Guidelines, dated January 26,
26	2016, which is Attachment A to ((Ordinance 10831 and establishes the grant award

process and criteria for the WaterWork	es grant program)) this ordinance, is hereby
adopted.	
	KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
ATTEST:	J. Joseph McDermott, Chair
ATTEST.	
Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council	
APPROVED this day of	
	
	Dow Constantine, County Executive
Attachments: A. WaterWorks Grant Progran	a, dated February 29, 2016